may be prescribed by the by-laws, with such sureties as shall be approved by the Directors.

This act shall continue in force for a period of SEC. 10.

Be in force fifteen years.

J. W. FURBER,

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

JOHN B. BRISBIN. President of the Council.

Approved-May twenty-third, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven.

S. MEDARY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota, \ Saint Paul, July 22, 1857.

I hereby certify the foregoins to be a correct copy of the original bill on file in this office.

> CHAS. L. CHASE, Secretary of Minnesota Territory.

CHAPTER LXVIII.

A Bill for An Act to incorporate the Town of Endion.

Section 1 Boundaries of the Town of Endion.

Establishes a President, Scoretary and Trustees.

First Officers of the Town.

The President, Secretary and Trustees created a body politic. Town of Red Wing attached to the City of Red Wing.

Be it enacted by the Lagislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota.

Boundaries

Section 1. That so much land as is contained within the north-east quarter and the south-east fractional quarter of Section (23) twenty-three, and the north-west fractional quarter of Section (24) twenty-four, in township (48) fortyeight, north of range fourteen, west, being two hundred and sixty acres, be, and the same is hereby created a Town corporate by the name of Endion, and shall have and enjoy all the powers, privileges and responsibilities usually enjoyed by municipal corporations.

Sec. 2. That for the good order and government of said Town Council Town, it shall be lawful and there shall be established a President, Secretary, and three Trustees, who shall constitute the Town Council of said Town, and three of whom shall

constitute a quorum for the transaction of business.

Sec. 3. James A. Markland, I. P. W. Neil, Hugh Murphy, Wm. Whitesides, Robert Johnson, and Wm. Kingsbury, shall be known and are hereby constituted the Town Council of said Town, who shall hold their offices for one year and until their successors shall be elected and qualified.

SEC. 4. The Trustees of said Town are hereby created a body politic and corporate, with perpetual succession, to be Body corporate known and designated by the name of the Town of Endion, and shall possess all the rights and be subject to all the

liabilities usually belonging to municipal corporations.

That so much land as is incorporated as the Town East Red Wing of East Red Wing, Goodhue County, be, and the same is hereby attached to the City of Red Wing, and the charter of said City of Red Wing is hereby extended over and shall be binding on the inhabitants of said East Red Wing, and hereafter the corporate limits of said City of Red Wing shall, in addition to those prescribed in the charter of said City, inclose the said Town of East Red Wing as defined in the act to incorporate the said Town of East Red Wing. The City authorities of the present City of Red Wing shall exercise jurisdiction over the said City of Red Wing as above designated, in the same manner and to the same extent as if said East Red Wing had not been incorporated and included within the limits of said City of Red Wing, as prescribed by the charter of said City. The inhabitants of East Red Wing are hereby endowed with the same privileges, of every description, as are enjoyed by the inhabitants of Red Wing, under and by virtue of the act of incorporation passed at the eighth session of the Legislature of the Territory of Minnesota.

> J. W. FURBER. Speaker of the House of Representatives.

> > JOHN B. BRISBIN.

President of the Council.

Approved—May twenty-third, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven. S. MEDARY.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota, 1 SAINT PAUL, July 22, 1857,

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a correct copy of the original bill on file in this office.

> CHAS. L. CHASE, Secretary of Minnesota Territory. 16

attached to City of Red Wing